amount of Entitlements under the Entitlement Offer taken up by Eligible Shareholders and the
number of Shares subscribed for by Eligible Shareholders under the Shortfall Offer.

No Eligible Shareholder or third party will have a Voting Power greater than 20% as a result of
the completion of the Offers.

No sub-underwriter, including Ms Prendergast or her associates, will increase their
shareholding to above 20% as a direct result of the issue of New Securities under the Offers.
Where Shares are issued pursuant to the exercise of Quoted Options, the voting power of the
sub-underwriters who exercise their Quoted Options will increase. The likelihood of Quoted

 17

Options being exercised is dependent on the price of Shares from time to time until the
Quoted Options expire.

1.10 Potential dilution

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offers, their holdings are likely
to be diluted (as compared to their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of
the Prospectus). Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders are set out in the
table below:

Holder
Holding as
at Record

Date

% at
Record

Date

Entitlement
to New
Shares

Shareholding if
Entitlement not

subscribed

% post
Offers

Shareholder 1 50,000,000  1.49 25,000,000  50,000,000  0.99

Shareholder 2 75,000,000  2.23  37,500,000  75,000,000  1.49

Shareholder 3 100,000,000  2.97  50,000,000  100,000,000  1.98

Shareholder 4 125,000,000 3.72 62,500,000 125,000,000 2.48

Shareholder 5 150,000,000 4.46 75,000,000  150,000,000 2.97

The dilution effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption that
those Entitlements not accepted are placed under the Shortfall Offer. In the event all
Entitlements are not accepted and some or all of the resulting shortfall is not subsequently
placed, the dilution effect for each Shareholder not accepting their Entitlement would be a
lesser percentage.

The above table also assumes that no Shares are issued, other than those offered pursuant
to this Prospectus.

1.11 Substantial Shareholders

Based on information known to the Company as at the date of this Prospectus, no persons

[…]

4. Assumes that a maximum of 67,263,880 Underwriter Options are issued in the event the

Entitlement Offer is fully subscribed. A minimum of 20,000,000 Underwriter Options (reflecting the

Underwritten Amount of $500,000) will be issued.

3.2 Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

Set out below is:

(a) the reviewed consolidated statement of financial position of the Company as at
31 December 2024 (Balance Date);

(b) the unaudited effects of the Entitlement Offer (assuming the Entitlement Offer is fully
subscribed); and

(c) the unaudited pro forma statement of financial position of the Company at the
Balance Date adjusted to reflect paragraph 3.2(b).

The statements of financial position have been prepared to provide Shareholders with
information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and the pro forma assets and

 27

liabilities of the Company as noted below. The historical and pro forma information is
presented in abbreviated form and does not include all of the disclosures required by the
Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

 31 December 2024

$

Effect of Offers1

$

Pro Forma

$

Current assets 821,981 1,443,795  2,265,776

Non-current assets 19,778,806 - 19,778,806

Total assets 20,600,787 1,443,795  22,044,582

Current liabilities 319,897 - 319,897

Non-current

liabilities

164,768 -
164,768

Total liabilities 484,665 - 484,665

Net Assets 20,116,122 1,443,795  21,559,917

Net Issued Capital 90,196,717 1,443,795  91,640,512

Reserves 994,443 - 994,443

Accumulated

losses

(71,075,038) -
(71,075,038)

Total Equity 20,116,122 1,443,795  21,559,917

3.3 Basis of Preparation

The pro forma balance sheet has been prepared on a going concern basis, which
contemplates the continuity of normal business activity and the realisation of assets and
settlement of liabilities in the normal course of business.

The pro forma statement of financial position is based on the reviewed financial position as at
31 December 2024 and is adjusted to reflect the following assumptions:

(a) the Entitlement Offer is fully subscribed and $1,681,597 is raised (before costs);

(b) 67,263,880 Underwriter Options are issued under the Underwriter Offer (assuming